maintain the standard of living that she enjoyed during the marriage. Seven years’ maintenance 

in the range provided, followed by the opportunity to review, is not so inadequate that no 

1 The June 28, 2012, dissolution judgment mistakenly states that “John claimed that Ellen 

only needed five thousand eight hundred dollars ($5,800) to preserve a lifestyle constant with the 

one the parties shared during the marriage.” In fact, the transcript shows that John argued that the 

amount was $5,400. 

reasonable person would take the view adopted by the court on remand. 

¶ 37 B. Unvested Stock Options and RSUs